14 of the Take-over Code after a purchase or acquisition of Shares by the Company are set

out in Appendix 2 of the Take-over Code.

2.12 Details of Share Purchases

Under the existing mandate as approved at the AGM of the Company held on 4 April 2016,

the Shareholders authorised the purchase of up to 119,354,999 Shares. In the last

12 months preceding the Latest Practicable Date, the Company had purchased 1,326,500

Shares by way of On-Market Purchases pursuant to the existing mandate. The highest and

lowest price paid was S$0.43 and S$0.42 per Share respectively. The total consideration

paid for all the purchases was S$563,903.90.

2.13 Limits on Shareholdings

The Company does not have any limits on the shareholding of any Shareholder.

19

3. INTERESTS OF SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the interests of the Directors and substantial

Shareholders of the Company (that is, persons whose direct and indirect interests in the

Company’s issued share capital are equal to or more than 5%) are as follows:–

Name

Before Share Buy Back

(Number of Shares)
Before

Share Buy

Back

(%)(1)

After

Share Buy

Back

(%)(2)

Direct

Interest

Deemed

Interest

Total

Interest

Kian Lam Investment

Pte Ltd(3) 449,922,750 132,993,750 582,916,500 49% 54%

Sen Lee Development

Private Limited(4) 132,993,750 – 132,993,750 11% 12%

Teo Hong Lim 128,850,625 593,269,000 722,119,625 61% 67%

Sutantio 35,546,250 33,678,750 69,225,000 6% 6%

Tjandrawati(5) 33,678,750 35,546,250 69,225,000 6% 6%

Notes:–

(1) As a percentage of the issued share capital of the Company comprising 1,192,223,494 Shares (excluding

Shares held in treasury) as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(2) As a percentage of the issued share capital of the Company comprising 1,073,001,145 Shares (excluding

Shares held in treasury), assuming that the Company purchases the maximum number of 119,222,349

Shares under the Share Buy Back Mandate.

(3) Teo Hong Lim holds 32.5% direct interest in Kian Lam Investment Pte Ltd.

(4) Kian Lam Investment Pte Ltd holds 93.1% direct interest in Sen Lee Development Private Limited. Teo Hong